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County of Frontenac – 2025 Budget Executive Summary 
The County of Frontenac is pleased to provide its 2025 Budget to Council and its citizens. 
This document is the County’s financial plan for 2025 and serves as a document that 
guides policy, strategic decision making and service levels. It includes a broad overview 
of the operations, current financial position, and capital and operating budgets of the 
County.  

Through Council, the County delivers a wide range of services including: 

• Paramedic services (Frontenac Paramedics)  
• Long-term care (Fairmount Home for the Aged) 
• Marine services (Howe Islander III) 
• Planning and Economic Development 
• Corporate services to support County operations 
• Emergency services 

The County of Frontenac also collects the levy to pay for the following services performed 
in the County by other providers through shared service agreements: 

• Social Services 
• Social Housing 
• Kingston Frontenac Public Library 
• Kingston Frontenac Lennox & Addington Public Health 

The 2025 budget is provided in the format required for the Ministry of Finance Financial 
Information Return (FIR) reporting and audit statements. It includes a comparison to the 
previous year’s budget and provides estimates for 2026 through 2029. These estimated 
projections have been calculated using parameters which include historical and current 
data. These estimates may be adjusted as new information arises.  

Budget Policy 

The budget policy sets out the framework for budget decisions and direction. The County 
of Frontenac takes the management and stewardship of public funds seriously. The 
objectives of the budget policy are to: 

• Enhance the quality of decisions by promoting consistency 
• Establish a timeline for the budget process 
• Ensure that Council has adequate information to exercise its due diligence in 

assessing the budget 
• Integrates with other long-term planning, financial and management objectives of 

the County 
• Ensure that the budget document and process meet legislative requirements 

The guiding principles in the preparation of the annual budget may be summarized as 
follows: 

• Maintain existing service levels 
• Identify and incorporate efficiencies 
• Recognize the challenges presented from previous budget decisions 
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• Provide for long-term sustainability of current infrastructure 
• Keep tax rates reasonable 

Budgets will be presented to Council showing: 
1. Status Quo Budget - The cost of maintaining existing service levels at next year’s 

costs. Any service level enhancements previously committed to by Council, or 
mandatory legislated service level changes, will be included in this figure. The 
budget policy states that the target for the increase of the status quo budget will be 
the CPI for August of the previous year. The 2024 status quo budget target would 
be the Ontario CPI for August 2024 which came in at 2.1%. 
 

2. Service Level Changes – Any project proposals which would change the service 
level from the previous year will be presented to council for deliberation. It is 
recognized that service level changes, except where mandated by legislation, are 
the sole prerogative of County Council. 
 

3. Capital Levy – Council directed staff to build in recommended increases to the 
capital reserve for the 2025 budget per Report 2024-092 Corporate Services – 
Long Range Financial Plan. The Asset Management Plan recommended 
dedicated annual increases to the capital levy of 1.6% per year, but based on the 
projected replacement costs and timelines for capital replacements, it was 
recommended that increases to the joint reserves would be prioritized, while the 
dedicated Capital Levy be increased to 1.0% in 2025. 
 
Subsequently, Council was provided with Report 2024-107 to move the 
defibrillators from a purchase model to a lease model. This move reduced the 
upfront costs of purchasing, reducing the amount of capital funds required, 
therefore allowing for the equipment reserve to forgo the planned 25% increase in 
contributions, which was revised to a 3% increase to keep pace with inflation. 
 
The total increases relating to capital contributions for 2025 are as follows: 
 

1. Increase Contribution to Joint Reserve by 20% for Joint Fairmount 50,294 
2. Increase Contribution to Joint Reserves by 25% for Joint Frontenac 
Paramedics 36,999 
3. Dedicate 1.0% of 2024 Levy to Capital, County-Only 128,384 
Total Levy Increase 215,677 

 

Strategic Direction (2023-2026) 

The following priorities were identified by Council through its Strategic Planning exercise 
for the Council term spanning 2023-2026: 

1. Develop a Regional Approach to Overcome Infrastructure Issues and 
Maximize Infrastructure Development Opportunities 
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• Support member municipalities in their efforts to maintain and improve roads and 
bridges. 

• Develop strategies to improve regional transportation connectivity and 
accessibility. 

• Enhance collaboration with the Township of Frontenac Islands and the Province of 
Ontario on ferry services. 

2. Contribute to the Progress of Sustainable Economic Growth and 
Prosperity Throughout the County 

• Work with Townships to improve and sustain the villages and hamlets across the 
region. 

• Develop regional tools and policies to support long-term protection of lakes, rivers, 
and other important environmental features in Frontenac. 

• Support different forms of housing such as small apartments, affordable houses, 
and seniors housing. 

• Provide business support and resources to existing and prospective businesses. 
• Attract new investments and businesses to Frontenac County. 
• Support workforce development initiatives to create job opportunities and retain 

talent. 

3. Strengthen Quality of Life through Enhanced Service Delivery 

• Focus on Frontenac Paramedics 
o Improve response times and coverage throughout Frontenac County. 
o Increase the number of paramedics to meet the growing demand for 

services. 
o Provide additional facilities for Frontenac Paramedics that will effectively 

meet steadily growing demand for services and accommodate more 
paramedic training. 

• Focus on Fairmount Home 
o Improve the quality of care and services provided to residents. 
o Expand the capacity to accommodate more residents. 
o Enhancing staff training and development opportunities. 

• Focus on Social Services and Housing 
o Ensure equal and fair access to social services, childcare, and social 

housing for County residents. 
o Advocate for additional funding and resources from provincial and federal 

governments for social services and affordable housing. 
o Invest additional resources in the availability of affordable housing and 

related services. 

4. Maximize Administrative Leadership within the County Administration 

• Ensure efficient and responsible financial management of County resources. 
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• Ensure transparency and accountability of the governance of the County of 
Frontenac (Council and its Committees). 

• Ensure community engagement remains a continued priority and to develop 
dynamic solutions to improve citizen awareness/involvement in County of 
Frontenac activities and to promote collaboration with member municipalities. 

Operating Budget 

Status Quo Target: 2.1% (Ontario CPI, August 2024) 
Status Quo Increase: 2.51% 
Per budget policy, the 2025 status quo budget target is the Ontario CPI for August 2024, 
which came in at 2.1%. As defined in the budget policy, the Status Quo budget 
represents last year’s service level at next year’s price, as well as the previous year’s 
commitments.  

Throughout the organization, the main driver to the increase in the status quo budget are 
salaries and benefits. The contract for medical benefits has increased by 15% for 2025. 
Furthermore, many wage contracts for collectively bargained groups have been 
continuing to come in above the CPI rate above.  

Two other trends have impacted the status quo budget for certain departments, which 
have had large impacts on the overall rate increase. 

• WSIB Expense: Following an actuarial revaluation of our self-funded WSIB 
benefits in 2024, the expense relating to WSIB present and future claims will 
increase by $987,375 in 2025. This represents a $200,358 increase to the levy, or 
a 1.56% increase. 

• Long-Term Care Revenue: The net revenue between User Fees and Provincial 
Funding is budgeted to increase by 1.34% in 2025, while Status Quo operating 
expenses are expected to increase by 7.84%. The increase in the Status Quo 
expense is primarily wage driven by collective agreement increases, a 15% 
increase in medical benefits, and an increase in pension expense. 

o It is important to note that provincial funding and user fees accounted for 
approximately 67% of the Operating Budget for Fairmount Home in 2024, 
and any shortfall in revenue which is not matched by the Province would be 
absorbed by the Municipal contribution. Therefore, to hold the service level 
as the same rate as in 2024, the County would have to increases its share 
contributed to Fairmount Home by 21.87% in 2025. 

Capital Budget 

Most capital spending for the County of Frontenac in 2025 is accounted for by scheduled 
replacements for vehicles and equipment for the County of Frontenac, Fairmount Home 
and Frontenac Paramedics. 
A full listing of the capital projects planned for 2025 can be found below: 
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Department Project  Cost ($) 

Fairmount 2N vinyl flooring 65,000 

Fairmount Bath Chair 12,277 

Fairmount Beds, frames, side rails 42,900 

Fairmount Double Convection Oven (2025) 25,000 

Fairmount Evacuation Sheets 9,000 

Fairmount Lawn and snow equipment replacement 30,000 

Fairmount Lighting Upgrade LED 50,000 

Fairmount Nursing stations 60,000 

Fairmount Parking lot crack filling 15,000 

Fairmount Raised Garden Bed 5,000 

Fairmount Resident room Flooring x6 units 23,528 

Fairmount Shower room lift 14,000 

Fairmount Tub 30,000 

Fairmount Washer 30,000 

Fairmount Lifts 84,730 

Fairmount Mattresses 10,725 

Fairmount Maxi floor lift 9,000 

Fairmount Weight scales 5,500 

Fairmount PA system 32,070 

Fairmount IT Equipment Replacement 16,236 
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Fairmount South Roof Replacement 342,070 

Fairmount Septic Replacement - Phase 1 150,000 

Paramedics Garage Door Replacement - Parham (2) 16,000 

Paramedics Bariatric Stair Chair 16,113 

Paramedics Stretchers (7) 225,210 

Paramedics Powerloads (3) 94,000 

Paramedics IT Equipment 10,717 

Paramedics Ambulance New Addition 245,440 

Paramedics Ambulance - 2024 Remount (1) 196,403 

Paramedics Ambulance - 2025 New (1) 245,440 

Paramedics Ford Expedition 130,000 

Total 
 

$2,241,359 

 

Service Level Changes 

The proposed budget includes the following service level changes for consideration. 
Members from each of the following departments will present these project proposals in 
further detail during the budget meetings to elaborate on how they will impact service 
delivery. 
 

2025 Project Proposals Total County 
Levy % Increase 

Economic Development – Community 
Development Officer Phase-in* 43,000 43,000 0.34% 

Legislative Services – Electronic Document 
Records Management System** 30,000 30,000 0.23% 

Frontenac Paramedics – 12-Hour Crew 798,547 162,041 1.26% 
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Fairmount Home – Physiotherapist 0.6 
FTE to 1.0 FTE 54,020 17,286 0.13% 

Planning – Population Projections 45,000 0 0.00% 
Total Project Proposals 965,567 252,328 1.97% 

*Based on a 3-year incremental increase of $43,000 per year. Estimated annual impact: 
$129,000. 
**Anticipated 5-year phase-in of Electronic Document Record Management System with 
contribution of $30,000 each year. 
 

Capital Levy 

On September 18, 2024, Council was provided with Report 2024-092, which 
recommended a 1.6% increase in the levy from 2026 through 2034. For 2025, a 1.0% 
increase in the dedicated levy in 2025 was recommended, along with a 20% increase in 
the Joint Fairmount capital contribution, and a 25% increase in the Joint Paramedic 
capital contribution. 
Subsequently, Council was provided with Report 2024-107 to move the defibrillators from 
a purchase model to a lease model. This move reduced the upfront costs of purchasing, 
reducing the amount of capital funds required, therefore allowing for the equipment 
reserve to forgo the planned 25% increase in contributions, which was revised to a 3% 
increase to keep pace with inflation. 
The Dedicated Capital Levy for 2025 in the budget is 1.0%, while the increases to the 
joint reserves will be reflected in the status quo budget. These increases to the Joint 
Reserves within the status quo budget represent a further 0.68% levy increase. The total 
increases relating to capital contributions for 2025 are as follows: 

 
1. Increase Contribution to Joint Reserve by 20% for Joint Fairmount 50,294 
2. Increase Contribution to Joint Reserves for Joint Frontenac Paramedics 36,999 
3. Dedicate 1.0% of 2024 Levy to Capital, County-Only 128,384 
Total Levy Increase 215,677 

 

Assessment 

The 2025 final assessment roll will be provided by the Municipal Property Assessment 
Corporation (MPAC) by the end of November.  MPAC has continued to use the 
assessment as of January 1, 2016, for the 2025 property tax year. Growth through new 
assessment and property changes has typically been between 1.00% and 1.25% per 
year. 
Shared services based on weighted assessment with the City of Kingston include the 
costs of Social Housing, Social Services, Provincial Offences and Land Ambulance. For 
those services allocated through weighted assessment with the City of Kingston, the 
County of Frontenac is attributed 20.292% of the total costs for 2024 based on the 2023 
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weighted assessment. These shared costs have shifted towards the County of Frontenac 
in 2024, as 20.243% of shared service costs were attributed to the County of Frontenac 
in 2023. 
Future allocations can vary based on changes in the weighted assessment. Given that 
properties are still being valued based on 2016 figures, Council should be cautioned that 
there may be a sizable change in weighted assessment when the next valuation occurs. 
While shifts within the same property class should increase at approximately the same 
rate, different property classes may increase at different rates. For example, the County 
of Frontenac is heavily weighted towards residential assessment compared to the City of 
Kingston. Should residential assessment increase at a higher rate than commercial and 
industrial assessment, the County would take on a higher percentage of the weighted 
assessment costs. 
 

Reserves  

Planned contributions to our reserves continue to be made, providing predictable 
increases to the budget and serving to ensure our reserve balances are sufficient for 
anticipated future requirements. The Strategic Regional reserves continue to fund key 
strategic projects approved by Council. Most of our reserve balances are meeting current 
requirements except for the Capital Asset reserves, Stabilization Reserve, and the 
Canada Community Building Fund Reserve (formerly Federal Gas Tax). Further 
discussion on the reserve balances below target can be found below. 
Capital Asset Reserves 
The Capital Asset Reserves are currently underfunded based on the replacement costs 
of our capital assets as cost increases for buildings, construction and vehicles have 
continued to outpace inflation.  
Staff are recommending a 1.0% increase in the dedicated capital levy for 2025, with 
adjustments made to the Joint Fairmount and Frontenac Paramedic reserves. Further 
details on Capital Asset Reserve contributions and mitigation strategies can be found 
under the Capital Levy section on the previous page. 
Stabilization Reserve 
The target balance for the County’s levy Stabilization Reserve is 15% of its total levy. The 
projected balance for the County’s Stabilization Reserve as of the end of 2025 is 
$1,209,465, or 8.9% of its total levy. 
The Stabilization Reserve has been primarily used to fund operating deficits at year end, 
or to fund special one-off projects when necessary, so as not to have to increase funding 
received from the levy. To mitigate the impact on the levy of the new Paramedic Station 
at Battersea Road, staff had recommended drawing from the Stabilization Reserve, 
which was at 16.6% of the total levy in 2022, to temporarily bring this reserve below its 
target balance to fund the County’s portion of the base construction. Subsequent deficits 
in 2022 and 2023 drawn from the Stabilization Reserve has decreased the reserve 
balance further. 
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A one-time transfer of 2.0% of the total levy was recommended to be transferred to the 
Stabilization Reserve in 2024 based on an increase in investment income. No 
supplemental transfer has been recommended in the 2025 budget. 
At its current balance, staff caution that the reserve balance may not be sufficient to 
cover future deficits, which would further increase the risk if it were to be drawn upon for 
one-off projects.  
Canada Community Building Fund 
Annual contributions through the Canada Community Building Fund from the Federal 
Government are flowed through the Association of Municipalities of Ontario to the County 
of Frontenac. The regular annual contributions, through Council resolution, has then 
historically been flowed through to the Townships by by-law on the basis of weighted 
assessment with the County.  
The current balance within the County’s reserve has been committed to cover a portion of 
the Township Community Improvement Plan implementation, with an estimated $74,837 
remaining in eligible disbursements to the Townships, and $813,000 allocated to K&P 
Trail development. The County may require additional funding in excess of what has 
been allocated to complete construction of the K&P Trail. 
 
 2025 Proj. ($) 2024 Proj. ($) 2023 Proj. ($) Target Balance 

Operating Reserves 8,195,948 7,714,180 7,443,551 
Meets Current 
Requirements 

Capital Asset Reserves 9,713,032 9,000,822 8,393,612 Underfunded  

External Agency Reserves 697,772 664,772 626,772 
Meets Current 
Requirements 

Strategic Regional Reserves 1,414,075 1,514,075 1,614,075 
Meets Current 
Requirements 

FRC Stabilization Reserves 1,209,465 1,177,465 1,562,983 
Target: 15%, 
Projected: 8.9% 

Legally Restricted Reserves 229,067 232,309 231,551 
Meets Current 
Requirements 

Federal Gas Tax Reserve Fund 1,460,809 1,419,353 1,378,747 

Caution: May 
Meet Current 
Requirements 

Total 22,920,168 21,722,975 21,251,291  
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Long-Term Liabilities 

The County of Frontenac’s budgeted payment towards long-term liabilities will decrease 
from $240,728 in 2023, to $226,395 in 2024. The debt incurred relates to the renovation 
of the Administrative Building and will be fully repaid as of January 2044 at a fixed rate. 
The reduction in debt expense relates to a decrease in the forecasted interest rate for the 
2024 budget of 5.0%, to the actual rate of 4.43%. 
No new debt is planned for 2025. 

External Requests 

As part of budget deliberations, the County of Frontenac accepts requests from external 
agencies for funding. Requests in the form of commitments from previous years include 
$96,000 per year to fund rural transportation initiatives in the County of Frontenac, and 
$55,061 per year as part of a 10-year commitment to University Hospitals Kingston 
Foundations.  Additional requests made as part of the 2025 budget cycle have been 
summarized in Council Report 2024-114 Office of the Chief Administrative Officer – 
Grants to Others – Public Meeting Budget Comments. 
County Council approved a further $2,500 contribution to the Food Policy Council in its 
2025 budget. 
 

Conclusion 

The 2025 budget presented to Council represents a 5.48% increase to the levy. 
 
Project/Service County Levy Increase ($) County Levy Increase (%) 

Status Quo Increase - 2024 
Service Level 321,881  2.51% 

Frontenac Paramedics - 12-
Hour Crew 162,041  1.26% 

Legislative Services – 
Electronic Document Records 
Management System 

 30,000  0.23% 

Economic Development – 
Community Development 
Officer Phase-In 

 43,000  0.34% 

Planning - Population 
Projection  0  0.00% 
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Project/Service County Levy Increase ($) County Levy Increase (%) 

Fairmount Home - Physio 0.6 
FTE to 1.0 FTE  17,286  0.13% 

Proposed Service Level 
Increase           252,328  1.97% 

1.00% Dedicated Capital 
Levy 128,284  1.00% 

Total Budget Increase 702,493  5.48% 

Further information on departmental budgets, business plans, and project proposals can 
be found here:  

2025 Business Plan and Project Proposals 

 

https://www.frontenaccounty.ca/2025BusinessPlans
https://www.frontenaccounty.ca/2025BusinessPlans
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